



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 840/2024**

ASHISH KUMAR

..... Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. S. Kumar Mishra & Mr.
Harsh Kumar Pandey, Advs.**

versus

SMT. KAMINI KUMAR & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: **Mr. Jaya Goyal adv for defendant
no.1. , Adv. (Through VC)
Mr. Vinayak Uniyal, Adv. for D-
2(Mobile no. 7535979021)**

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL, (DHJS)**

ORDER
12.03.2026

%

**I.A. No. 42698 of 2024 (Application order 39 Rule 1 & 2 CPC
for AD-INTERIM STAY)**

1. Reply has been filed on behalf of Defendant No. 1 and the same is taken on record. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks from today.
2. In the interest of justice, two weeks' further time is granted to the other defendants to file their replies, if any. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.

I.A. No. 42697 of 2024 (Application u/o 11 Rule 2)

3. Reply has been filed on behalf of Defendant No. 1 and the same is taken on record. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks from today.
4. In the interest of justice, two weeks' time is granted to the other defendants to file their replies, if any, with rejoinder, if any,



within one week thereafter.

CS (OS) 840 of 2024

5. As per the office note, the amended memo of parties has not yet been filed by the plaintiff. Let the same be filed within two weeks from today.

6. As per the office note, Defendant No. 1 was served on 08.02.2026. Defendant No. 1 has filed Vakalatnama, written statement, affidavit of admission/denial of documents and documents on 10.03.2026. The same are taken on record. Replication, if any, be filed within the stipulated time period.

7. As per the office note, the written statements filed on behalf of Defendant Nos. 3 and 4 have been returned under objection. Accordingly, Defendant Nos. 3 and 4 are directed to coordinate with the Registry, remove the objections and get the same placed on record.

8. Learned counsel for Defendant No. 2 submits that he requires two more weeks to file the written statement. It is submitted that though summons were accepted on 12.01.2026, the copy of the plaint and complete paper book was supplied about one week thereafter. It is further submitted that the delay in filing the written statement is also on account of Defendant No. 2 being out of station.

9. Learned counsel for the plaintiff admits that the copy of the plaint and paper book was supplied about one week after 12.01.2026, and has no objection to two weeks' further time being granted to Defendant No. 2 to file the written statement.

10. In view of the submissions made by the learned counsel for Defendant No. 2, and the no objection given by the learned counsel for the plaintiff, and in the interest of justice, two weeks'



further time is granted to Defendant No. 2 to file the written statement. Replication, if any, be filed thereafter within the stipulated time period.

11. List for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on 24.04.2026.

**SUMIT DALAL, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 12, 2026/da