



\$~7

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 840/2024

ASHISH KUMAR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sujeet Kumar Mishra, Adv.

versus

smt.KAMINI KUMAR & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Manpreet Kaur, Adv. for D-1 (appeared through VC)
Mr. Vinayak Uniyal & Ms. Saiba M. Rajpal, Advs. for D-2
(Mobile No. 9910946849 & E-mail ID saibmeherrajpal99@gmail.com)
Mr. Pankaj Balwan, Adv. for D-3 & 4

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT DALAL

ORDER

24.04.2026

%

I.A.No.42698/2024 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff)

1. Reply has been filed only on behalf of Defendant No. 1.
Other defendants have not filed any reply.

2. No rejoinder has been filed till date.

I.A.No.42697/2026 (under Order II Rule 2 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff)

3. Reply has been filed only on behalf of Defendant No. 1.
Other defendants have not filed any reply.

4. No rejoinder has been filed till date.



CS(OS) 840/2024

5. As per order dated 12.03.2026 (para 6), Defendant No. 1 has filed written statement along with affidavit of admission/denial of documents on 10.03.2026. Till date, no replication has been filed.
6. It is further noted in order dated 12.03.2026 (para 7) that written statements filed on behalf of Defendant Nos. 3 and 4 were returned under objections. The said objections have not been removed till date.
7. One more opportunity is granted to Defendant Nos. 3 and 4 to remove the objections and have the written statements placed on record as per Rules.
8. As per office note, Defendant No. 2 has filed written statement along with affidavit of admission/denial of documents on 25.03.2026.
9. Let replication, if any, be filed within the stipulated time period.
10. List before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed, i.e., **28.04.2026**.

**SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 24, 2026/nk