



\$~8

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
CS(OS) 840/2024
ASHISH KUMAR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sujeet Kumar Mishra, Adv.

versus

smt.KAMINI KUMAR & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Jaya Goyal, Adv. for D-1
(appeared through VC)
Ms. Saiba M. Rajpal, Adv. for D-2
Mr. Pankaj Balwan, Adv. for D-3
(appeared through VC)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL

ORDER

08.07.2026

%

IA No. 17244/2026 (under Section 5 of the Limitation Act r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff for condonation of delay in filing the replication to the written statement of defendant no.1)

1. Notice is issued. Notice is accepted by learned counsel for Defendant No. 1. Accordingly, formal issuance of notice is waived.
2. Learned counsel for Defendant No. 1 submits that she intends to file a reply.
3. Reply, if any, be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

IA No. 42697/2024 (under Order II Rule 2 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff) and

IA No. 42698/2024 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC)



4. As per office note, the plaintiff has filed rejoinders to the replies of Defendant No. 1 in the captioned IAs.
5. The remaining defendants have not filed any replies to the captioned IAs despite sufficient opportunities having been granted.
6. Accordingly, the right of all other defendants, except Defendant No. 1, to file replies stands closed.
7. Pleadings in the captioned IAs stand concluded.

CS(OS) 840/2024

8. Separate written statements on behalf of Defendant Nos. 1 and 2 are already on record.
9. No written statement has been filed on behalf of Defendant Nos. 3 and 4 till date.
10. As per office note, the plaintiff has filed replications to the written statements of Defendant Nos. 1 and 2. However, both the replications have been returned under objections.
11. In respect of the objections pertaining to the replication filed to the written statement of Defendant No. 1, IA No. 17244/2026 has already been filed.
12. Let the pleadings be completed as per Rules within the stipulated time period.
13. List for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **19.11.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 8, 2026/nk