



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 840/2024**

ASHISH KUMARPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Sujeet Kumar Mishra, Advocate.

versus

SMT. KAMINI KUMAR & ORS.Defendants

Through: Ms. Jaya Goyal, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

% **13.07.2026**

I.A. 17837/2026 (Delay in filing the replication)

1. This is an application seeking condonation of delay of 14 days in filing the replication beyond 30 days.
2. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that though, the records reflect that the written statement was filed by the defendant on 10.03.2026, however, the plaintiff was served and made aware of the written statement only on 12.03.2026.
3. He states that according to the prescribed period, the plaintiff was to file the replication on or before 11.03.2026. However, in terms of Rule V of the Chapter VII of the Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018, a further extension of 15 days is provided to the plaintiff to file the replication beyond the 30 days period.
4. He states that the replication was filed on 25.04.2026, hence, the filing was completed on the 14th day. He submits that the delay as such may be condoned.
5. Issue notice.



6. Notice accepted by Ms. Jaya Goyal, learned counsel appearing for the defendants.

7. For the reasons stated therein, the application is allowed. The said replication is taken on record.

8. The application stands disposed of.

CS(OS) 840/2024

9. List before the Court on 02.12.2026.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

JULY 13, 2026

yrj